## HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

## RESOLUTION NO. 21-

Introduced b	y Council	Member	

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT \$90,000 FROM THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION LOCAL ROAD SAFETY PLAN GRANT PROGRAM, FOR USE IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE CITY'S LOCAL ROAD SAFETY PLAN PROJECT, PROJECT NO. 05738

WHEREAS, the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) awarded the City of Hayward \$90,000 in 2021 Local Road Safety Plan Program (LRSP) funding; and

WHEREAS, these funds were awarded for the development of the City's LRSP Project, Project No. 05738; and

WHEREAS, the total project budget identified in the grant application was \$100,000; 90% of the budget, or up to \$90,000, will be used for project expenses that are reimbursable by Caltrans, while 10% of the project budget, or up to \$10,000 will be contributed by the City; and

WHEREAS, the 10% contribution provided by the City of up to \$10,000 will come from Fund 460 – Transportation Improvement Fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward that the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept up to \$90,000 from Caltrans and execute a funding agreement with Caltrans to receive the awarded funds.

IN COUNCIL,	HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA <u>2021.</u>
ADOPTED BY	THE FOLLOWING VOTE:
AYES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS: MAYOR:
NOES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:
ABSTAIN:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:
ABSENT:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:
	ATTEST:
	City Clerk of the City of Hayward
APPROVED A	S TO FORM:
City Attorney	of the City of Hayward
,	